

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CITY OF BLOOMFIELD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JANE FELIX; B.N. COONE,

*Respondents.*

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Todd Zubler  
Daniel P. Kearney, Jr.  
William Osberghaus  
Daniel Hartman  
Kevin Gallagher  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
todd.zubler@wilmerhale.com

Ryan Lane  
T. RYAN LANE, P.C.  
103 S. Main Ave.  
Aztec, NM 87410

Kevin H. Theriot  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kristen K. Waggoner  
David A. Cortman  
Jonathan A. Scruggs  
Rory T. Gray  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING  
FREEDOM  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 8526  
(480) 444-0020  
ktheriot@ADFlegal.org

---

---

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ix

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 3

JURISDICTION..... 3

PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL  
PROVISIONS..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

I. Factual Background ..... 5

    A. Creation of the public forum..... 5

    B. The Ten Commandments Monument..... 7

    C. Respondents’ Objections to the  
        Monument ..... 9

II. Procedural History ..... 10

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 14

I. The Courts of Appeals are Applying  
    Conflicting Establishment Clause  
    Standards to Monuments and Passive  
    Displays..... 14

A. Lower Courts Are Split on the Proper Standard to Evaluate Establishment Clause Challenges to Monuments and Other Passive Displays .....	16
1. The Tenth Circuit, Second Circuit, and Sixth Circuit apply the <i>Lemon</i> Test.....	17
2. The Eighth Circuit applies the <i>Van Orden</i> Test.....	18
3. The Ninth Circuit applies both the <i>Lemon</i> and <i>Van Orden</i> Tests .....	19
B. The Circuit Conflict is Widely Acknowledged.....	19
C. The Circuit Conflict Has Produced Inconsistent Results.....	20
D. Jurists and Scholars Have Called for Resolution of the Circuit Conflict .....	21
II. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Contradicts This Court’s Precedent on the Proper Establishment Clause Standard to Apply to Monuments and Passive Displays in a Public Forum .....	23
III. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision—Like Many Other Lower Court Decisions—Ignored This Court’s Holdings That Being Offended is not Sufficient to Establish Standing.....	27

A. This Court Has Disapproved Reliance on Psychological Injury Based on Personal Disagreement to Establish Standing .....	29
B. Lower Federal Courts Have Ignored This Court’s Holding in <i>Valley Forge</i> to Reach the Merits of Offended-Observer Claims.....	32
C. This Court Should Address Whether Offended Observers Lack Article III Standing .....	35
IV. This Case Provides an Ideal Vehicle for Resolving Important Establishment Clause and Standing Issues .....	36

APPENDIX:

Tenth Circuit Opinion (11/09/16) .....	1a
District Court’s Memorandum Opinion and Order (08/07/14) .....	37a
District Court’s Notice of Errata to Memorandum Opinion and Order (08/15/14).....	79a
District Court’s Findings of Fact (06/05/14).....	80a
District Court’s Supplemental Findings of Fact (07/16/14) .....	109a
District Court’s Final Judgment (09/05/14) .....	112a
Tenth Circuit Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc (02/06/17).....	114a
Pertinent Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Constitution Amendment I.....	131a
U.S. Constitution Article III § 2, cl. 1.....	131a
Complaint Excerpts (02/08/12) .....	132a
Answer Excerpts (03/22/12).....	137a
Stipulated Factual Contentions (Exhibit 001 to District Court Docket No. 108-1) (11/12/13).....	143a
Pretrial Order Adopting Stipulated Facts Excerpts (11/13/13).....	168a

Defendants’ Opposed Motion to Reopen and Supplement the Trial Record Excerpts (07/07/14) .....	170a
Declaration of Kevin Mauzy in Support of Defendant’s Motion to Reopen and Supplement Trial Record (07/07/14).....	172a
Declaration of David Fuqua in Support of Defendant’s Motion to Reopen and Supplement Trial Record (07/07/14).....	180a
Bench Trial Excerpts dated March 10, 2014 .....	186a
Excerpts of Bench Trial Testimony of Bloomfield Mayor Scott Alan Eckstein .....	188a
Excerpts of Bench Trial Testimony of Lamar Morin.....	198a
Excerpts of Bench Trial Testimony of Respondent Jane Felix .....	208a
Excerpts of Bench Trial Testimony of Bloomfield City Councilor Matthew Brian Pennington.....	210a
Excerpts of Bench Trial Testimony of Bloomfield City Manager David Alan Fuqua .....	223a
Excerpts of Bench Trial Testimony of Kevin Kee Mauzy.....	229a
City of Bloomfield Minutes of Special Council Meeting dated April 3, 2007 .....	261a

City of Bloomfield Original Forum Policy Resolution #2007-12 dated July 9, 2007 .....	263a
City of Bloomfield Amended Forum Policy Resolution #2011-15 dated July 25, 2011 .....	268a
Monument Pictures.....	274a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases:**

<i>ACLU Nebraska Foundation v. City of Plattsmouth,</i> 419 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>ACLU of Kentucky v. Grayson County,</i> 591 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	20, 33
<i>ACLU of Kentucky v. Mercer County,</i> 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>ACLU of Ohio Foundation, Inc. v. Ashbrook,</i> 375 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	32
<i>ACLU of Ohio Foundation, Inc. v. DeWeese,</i> 633 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>Allen v. Wright,</i> 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	31, 36
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport,</i> 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. Port Authority,</i> 760 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	2, 17, 18, 20
<i>American Humanist Association v. Douglas County School District RE-1,</i> No. 16-1049, 2017 WL 2641057 (10th Cir. June 20, 2017).....	33

<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization v. Winn,</i> 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	29, 31, 36
<i>Awad v. Ziriax,</i> 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Board of Education v. Mergens ex rel. Mergens,</i> 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	27
<i>Books v. City of Elkhart,</i> 235 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	33
<i>Books v. Elkhart County,</i> 401 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	3, 32, 33
<i>Capitol Square Review &amp; Advisory Board v. Pinette,</i> 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	24
<i>Card v. City of Everett,</i> 520 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	2, 19, 20, 22
<i>City of Edmond v. Robinson,</i> 517 U.S. 1201 (1996).....	2, 3, 28, 29
<i>Cooper v. U.S. Postal Service,</i> 577 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	28, 32
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense &amp; Education Fund, Inc.,</i> 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	25
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter,</i> 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	14

<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	27, 31
<i>Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc. v. New Kensington Arnold School District</i> , 832 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	33
<i>Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc. v. Obama</i> , 641 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	29, 31, 34, 35
<i>Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc. v. Zielke</i> , 845 F.2d 1463 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	35
<i>Green v. Haskell County Board of Commissioners</i> , 574 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2009).....	21, 22, 24
<i>Green v. Haskell County Board of Commissioners</i> , 568 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	17, 18, 20
<i>Harris v. City of Zion</i> , 927 F.2d 1401 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	31
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	36
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	1, 12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	27

<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	17
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	1, 16
<i>Mount Soledad Memorial Association v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012).....	21
<i>O'Connor v. Washburn University</i> , 416 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb County</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	6, 26
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	27
<i>Red River Freethinkers v. City of Fargo</i> , 764 F.3d 948 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	2, 18, 20, 33
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	21, 22
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	28
<i>Smith v. Jefferson County Board of School Commissioners</i> , 788 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	22

<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	31
<i>Suhre v. Haywood County</i> , 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	33
<i>Summun v. Callaghan</i> , 130 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	6
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	31
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	2, 19, 20
<i>Utah Highway Patrol Association v. American Atheists, Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 994 (2011).....	2, 21
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vasquez v. Los Angeles, County</i> , 487 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	32
<i>Washegesic v. Bloomington Public Schools</i> , 33 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	35, 36
<i>Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008).....	20

*Widmar v. Vincent*,  
454 U.S. 263 (1981)..... 25

**Constitutional Provisions:**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 4

**Other Authorities:**

Brian C. Nadler, *Jurisprudential Juxtapositions: Resolving Establishment Clause Issues after Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway*, 50 Gonz. L. Rev. 75 (2015) ..... 22, 23

Carl H. Esbeck, *Why the Supreme Court Has Fashioned Rules of Standing Unique to the Establishment Clause*, 10 Engage: J. Federalist Soc’y Prac. Groups 83 (Oct. 2009) ... 35

Eric B. Ashcroft, *American Atheists v. Davenport: Endorsing a Presumption of Unconstitutionality against Potentially Religious Symbols*, 2012 BYU L. Rev. 371, 372 (2012)..... 23

Lindsey H. Emerson, *An Artifact or a Memorial?: The Latin Cross and the Establishment Clause*, 85 Miss. L. J. 471 (2016) ..... 22
